

Case No. 23-12469

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LISA BAKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ATLANTA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

No. 1:23-cv-2999

Hon. Mark H. Cohen, District Judge

**MOTION OF UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Samantha C. Hamilton
Ga. Bar No. 326618
Clare R. Norins
Ga. Bar No. 575364
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC*
University of Georgia School of Law
P.O. Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*co-authored with Ashley Fox

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and Eleventh Circuit Rule 29(a), the University of Georgia School of Law’s First Amendment Clinic respectfully submits this Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees. The proposed brief is attached to this Motion. In support of this motion, amicus states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....2

Table of Contents.....4

Table of Authorities.....5

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....7

Introduction.....7

Argument.....10

 I. The Residency Restriction Unlawfully Infringes Plaintiffs’ Freedom of
 Speech.....10

 II. The Residency Restriction is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....12

 III. Plaintiffs Have a Constitutional Right to Gather Petition Signatures,
 Regardless of the City’s Conjecture About the Legality of the
 Outcome.....16

 IV. Restricting Plaintiffs’ Ability to Petition is an Affront to their Liberty
 Interest in Self-Expression.....20

Conclusion.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....10

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....8

Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011).....10

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....13

Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999).....6

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....6

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....10

Camden Cnty. v. Sweatt,
315 Ga. 498 (2023)12

Chandler v. City of Arvada,
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)7

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....6

City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464, (2022).....8

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 24 (1971).....	15
<i>Diaz v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Dade Cnty.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....	12
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153, 183 n.1 (1979).....	15
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15
<i>Kemp v. City of Claxton</i> , 269 Ga. 173 (1998)	12
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4, 5, 6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....8, 10

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957).....4

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989).....15

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....10

Other Authorities

*‘Stop Cop City’ petition campaign in limbo as Atlanta officials refuse to process
signatures*, PBS News Hour (Sep. 11, 2023)14

*Atlanta lawmakers approve funds for police training center despite fierce
opposition*, NBC News (June 6, 2023)2

Atlanta’s Black community raises voice against ‘Cop City’ police base, The
Guardian (March 12, 2023)3

In Atlanta, Proposed ‘Cop City’ Stirs Environmental Justice Concerns, Inside
Climate News (March 8, 2023).....3

Neighbors of planned ‘Cop City’ weigh in on controversial development, Georgia
Public Broadcasting2

New York activists join national day of outcry over Atlanta’s ‘Cop City,’ The
Villager (March 10, 2023)3

Officers will continue to stand guard at Atlanta Public Safety Training Center, chief says, Fox 5 Atlanta (Apr. 25, 2023).....2

Ordinance 21-O-03671

Rodney A. Smolla, *Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 1:21 (2023).....17

The Movement to Stop "Cop City" Sparks International Solidarity, Sierra Club (Feb. 5, 2023).....3

Thomas Emerson, *The System of Freedom of Expression* 6 (1970).....17

What is Atlanta's 'Cop City' and why are people protesting it? ABC News (Mar. 6, 2023)2

Statutes and Municipal Codes

Atlanta Municipal Code § 66-36.....7

Atlanta Municipal Code § 66-37(a)7

Atlanta Municipal Code § 66-37(b).....3, 7

O.C.G.A. § 36-35-3(b).....12
